

United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit

No. 12-1233

KG URBAN ENTERPRISES, LLC,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

v.

DEVAL L. PATRICK, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF THE
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, AND THE CHAIRMAN AND
COMMISSIONERS OF THE MASSACHUSETTS GAMING
COMMISSION, IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES,

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

Appellees' Brief.

MARTHA COAKLEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF MASSACHUSETTS

Kenneth W. Salinger, *Assistant Attorney General*
Government Bureau
One Ashburton Place
Boston, MA 02108
617.963.2075
ken.salinger@state.ma.us
First Circuit Bar No. 24380

April 19, 2012

Table of Contents.

	<u>Page</u>
Issues Presented.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
(1) The Act Authorizing Limited Casino Gaming Becomes Law.....	2
(2) KG’s Claims.....	3
(3) The District Court Dismissed All Claims.....	5
Legal and Factual Background.....	7
(1) KG’s Casino Gamble and the Massachusetts Gaming Act.....	7
(2) The Statutory Provisions Regarding a Possible Tribal- State Compact Were Adopted In Accord with the Federal Indian Gaming Regulatory Act.	8
(3) Section 91 Is Not Delaying the Consideration or Issuance of Any Gaming License.....	13
Summary of Argument.....	15
Argument.....	18
I. The Federal Equal Protection Claim Was Properly Dismissed.	18
A. There Is No Live Controversy.....	18
1. The Equal Protection Challenge to the Tribal Compact Provisions in § 91 Is Not Ripe.	18
2. KG Waived Its Challenge to the Funding in § 2A.	21
3. KG Has No Standing to Challenge the Composition of an Advisory Committee Established in § 68(a).	23
B. The Challenged Provisions Satisfy Equal Protection.....	24

	<u>Page</u>
1. Several of KG’s Arguments Do Not Even State an Equal Protection Claim.....	25
a. Treating Some Counties Differently Than Others Raises No Equal Protection Issue.	25
b. KG Cannot Challenge the Provisions Authorizing a Tribal-State Compact, as It Is Situated Differently than Indian Tribes.....	25
2. The Challenged Provisions Are Subject Only to Rational Basis Review.	28
a. The Political Distinction Between Tribes and Others Is Not a Racial Classification.....	28
b. Section 91 Was Enacted Under Explicit Authority Granted by Congress in IGRA.	32
3. The Challenged Provisions Have Rational Bases and Thus Satisfy Equal Protection.	37
II. The State Constitutional Claim Was Properly Dismissed.	40
A. KG Cannot Argue for the First Time on Appeal that a Massachusetts Equal Protection Provision Is More Stringent than the United States Constitution.....	40
B. The Commonwealth’s Sovereign Immunity Bars KG’s State Law Claim.....	41
C. <i>Finch</i> Concerned Eligibility Rules for Aliens, Not Laws Concerning Tribal Gaming.....	42
III. The IGRA Preemption Claim Was Properly Dismissed.....	45
A. KG Waived This Claim on Appeal.....	45
B. KG Is Not Entitled to Declaratory Relief Regarding the Interplay of State Law and IGRA.	47

	<u>Page</u>
IV. The Challenged Provisions of the Act Are Severable.....	48
Conclusion.	51

Table of Authorities.

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Ahmed v. Holder</i> , 611 F.3d 90 (1st Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Arakaki v. Hawaii</i> , 314 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>Artichoke Joe’s California Grand Casino v. Norton</i> , 353 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 815 (2004)	passim
<i>Aulson v. Blanchard</i> , 83 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1996).....	50
<i>Barr v. Galvin</i> , 626 F.3d 99 (1st Cir. 2010).....	46
<i>Brackett v. Civil Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 Mass. 233, 850 N.E.2d 533 (2006)	4, 40
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	23
<i>Building Inspector and Zoning Officer of Aquinnah v. Wampanoag Aquinnah Shellfish Hatchery Corp.</i> , 443 Mass. 1, 818 N.E.2d 1040 (2004)	39
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009)	35, 36
<i>Cheney v. Coughlin</i> , 201 Mass. 204, 87 N.E. 744 (1909)	13
<i>City of Fall River v. Federal Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 507 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Clark v. Boscher</i> , 514 F.3d 107 (1st Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Coastal Fuels of Puerto Rico, Inc. v. Caribbean Petroleum Corp.</i> , 79 F.3d 182 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 527 (1996).....	24
<i>Cuesnongle v. Ramos</i> , 835 F.2d 1486 (1st Cir. 1987).....	41, 42

Page

Cullen v. Building Inspector of North Attleborough,
353 Mass. 671, 234 N.E.2d 727 (1968) 19

Diaz-Fonseca v. Puerto Rico,
451 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2006)..... 42

Ex Parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908) 17, 42, 47

Feliciano-Hernandez v. Pereira-Castillo,
663 F.3d 527 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 46

Finch v. Commonwealth Health Ins. Connector Auth.,
459 Mass. 655, 946 N.E.2d 1262 (2011) (“*Finch I*”)..... 43, 44

Finch v. Commonwealth Health Ins. Connector Auth.,
461 Mass. 232, 959 N.E.2d 970 (2012) (“*Finch II*”) 41, 43, 44

Fitzgerald v. Racing Ass’n of Central Iowa,
539 U.S. 103 (2003) 38

Flynt v. California Gambling Control Comm’n,
104 Cal.App.4th 1125, 129 Cal.Rptr.2d 167
(Cal. Ct. App. 1st Dist. 2002), *cert. denied*,
540 U.S. 948 (2003) 24, 25, 30, 34

Gabriel v. Preble,
396 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2005)..... 18

Gilbert v. City of Cambridge,
932 F.2d 51 (1st Cir.), *cert. denied*, 502 U.S. 866 (1991)..... 21

Gilday v. Dubois,
124 F.3d 277 (1st Cir. 1997),
cert. denied, 524 U.S. 918 (1998) 19

Grace United Methodist Church v. City of Cheyenne,
451 F.3d 643 (10th Cir. 2006) 25

Graham v. Richardson,
403 U.S. 365 (1971) 43, 44

*Grant’s Dairy-Maine, LLC v. Commissioner of
Maine Dept. of Agric.*, 232 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2000) 45

Green v. Mansour,
474 U.S. 64 (1985) 47

Page

Greene v. Commissioner of Minnesota Dept. of Human Services,
755 N.W.2d 713 (Minn. 2008) 30, 34

In re FBI Distribution Corp.,
330 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 22, 46

In re Santos Y.,
92 Cal.App.4th 1274, 112 Cal.Rptr.2d 692
(Cal. Ct. App. 2d Dist. 2001) 32

Jodoin v. Toyota Motor Corp.,
284 F.3d 272 (1st Cir. 2002)..... 42

Kornhass Constr. v. Oklahoma,
140 F.Supp.2d 1232 (W.D.Okla. 2001) 32

Kuperman v. Wrenn,
645 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 26

Lopez-Soto v. Hawayek,
175 F.3d 170 (1st Cir. 1999)..... 50

MacDonald, Sommer & Frates v. Yolo County,
477 U.S. 340 (1986) 21

Malabed v. North Slope Borough,
42 F.Supp.2d 927 (D.Alaska 1999),
aff'd on other grounds, 335 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2003) 32

Massachusetts Delivery Ass'n v. Coakley,
671 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2012)..... 48

McCracken & Amick, Inc. v. Perdue,
201 N.C.App. 480, 687 S.E.2d 690 (2009),
rev. denied, 364 N.C. 241, 698 S.E.2d 400 (2010)..... 34

McCullen v. Coakley.
571 F.3d 167 (1st Cir. 2009), *cert. denied*, 130 S.Ct. 1881 (2010)... 37

McGowan v. State of Maryland,
366 U.S. 420 (1961) 25

Mills v. State of Maine,
118 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 1997)..... 47

Morton v. Mancari,
417 U.S. 535 (1974) 6, 16, 29, 33

Page

Mudarri v. State,
 147 Wash.App. 590, 196 P.3d 153 (Wash. App. Div. 2 2008),
rev. denied, 166 Wash.2d 1003, 208 P.3d 1123 (2009) 26

Mulhern v. MacLeod,
 441 Mass. 754, 808 N.E.2d 778 (2004) 10

Narragansett Indian Tribe v. National Indian Gaming Comm’n,
 158 F.3d 1335, 1341 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 39

National Amusements, Inc. v. Town of Dedham,
 43 F.3d 731 (1st Cir.), *cert. denied*, 515 U.S. 1103 (1995)..... 41

New York Ass’n of Convenience Stores v. Urbach,
 92 N.Y.2d 204, 699 N.E.2d 904 (1998)..... 30

Olsen v. Correiro,
 189 F.3d 52 (1st Cir.1999)..... 42

Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman,
 465 U.S. 89 (1984) 16, 41

Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land and Cattle Co.,
 554 U.S. 316 (2008) 27

Planned Parenthood League of Massachusetts v. Bellotti,
 641 F.2d 1006 (1st Cir. 1981)..... 49

Plyler v. Doe,
 457 U.S. 202 (1982) 44

Railroad Comm’n of Texas v. Pullman Co.,
 312 U.S. 496 (1941) 46

Ramos v. Patnaude,
 640 F.3d 485 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 46

Rhode Island v. Narragansett Indian Tribe,
 19 F.3d 685 (1st Cir.), *cert. denied*, 513 U.S. 919 (1994)..... 28, 39

Riva v. Commonwealth of Mass.,
 61 F.3d 1003 (1st Cir. 1995)..... 19

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez,
 436 U.S. 49 (1978) 29

Santee Sioux Nation v. Norton,
 2006 WL 2792734, *6 (D.Neb. 2006) 11

Page

Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida,
517 U.S. 44 (1996) 10, 17, 47

Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida, 11 F.3d 1016 (11th Cir. 1994),
aff'd on other grounds, 517 U.S. 44 (1996) 10

Squaxin Island Tribe v. Washington,
781 F.2d 715 (9th Cir. 1986) 30

Tafoya v. City of Albuquerque,
751 F.Supp. 1527 (D.N.M. 1990) 32

Tapalian v. Tusino,
377 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 26

Texas v. United States,
497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007) 19

Torres v. Puerto Rico Tourism Co.,
175 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1999)..... 42

United States v. Antelope,
430 U.S. 641 (1977) 16, 29

United States v. Garrett,
122 Fed.Appx. 628 (4th Cir. 2005)..... passim

United States v. Washington,
593 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc) 29

United States v. Wheeler,
435 U.S. 313 (1978) 29

United States v. Zannino,
895 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1990)..... 46

URI Student Senate v. Town of Narragansett,
631 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 20

Village of Euclid, Ohio v. Ambler Realty Co.,
272 U.S. 365 (1926) 25

Virginia Office for Protection and Advocacy v. Stewart,
131 S.Ct. 1632 (2011) 48

Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008) 36

Page

Washington v. Confederated Bands & Tribes of the Yakima Indian Nation, 439 U.S. 463 (1979)..... passim

Williams v. Babbitt,
115 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 1997), cert. denied sub nom. *Kawerak Reindeer Herders Ass’n v. Williams*, 523 U.S. 1117 (1998)..... 31

Wine and Spirits Retailers, Inc. v. Rhode Island,
418 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2005)..... 37

Wisconsin Public Intervenor v. Mortier,
501 U.S. 597 (1991) 45

Worcester v. Georgia,
31 U.S. (6 Pett.) 515 (1832)..... 27, 29

Zwickler v. Koota,
389 U.S. 241 (1967) 46

Statutes

25 U.S.C. §§ 1771-1771i 10, 39

25 U.S.C. § 1771d 39

25 U.S.C. § 1771e 39

25 U.S.C. § 1771f..... 10

25 U.S.C. § 1771g 39

25 U.S.C. § 465 35

25 U.S.C. § 479 35

25 U.S.C. § 2702 9, 38

25 U.S.C. § 2703 9

25 U.S.C. § 2710 passim

25 U.S.C. § 2719 11, 35

Mass. Gen. L. c. 23K, § 3..... 2, 8

Mass. Gen. L. c. 23K, § 5..... 14

Mass. Gen. L. c. 23K, § 6..... 14

Mass. Gen. L. c. 23K, § 8..... 14

Mass. Gen. L. c. 23K, § 12..... 14

	<u>Page</u>
Mass. Gen. L. c. 23K, § 14	14
Mass. Gen. L. c. 23K, § 15	22
Mass. Gen. L. c. 23K, § 17	14
Mass. Gen. L. c. 23K, § 17(g).....	13, 21, 50
Mass. Gen. L. c. 23K, § 18	14
Mass. Gen. L. c. 23K, § 19	passim
Mass. Gen. L. c. 23K, § 19(a).....	8, 21, 50
Mass. Gen. L. c. 23K, § 20	passim
Mass. Gen. L. c. 23K, § 56	22
Mass. Gen. L. c. 23K, § 57	22
Mass. Gen. L. c. 271, §§ 3, 5, 7, 8	2, 20
Mass. St. 2011, c. 194	1
Mass. St. 2011, c. 194, § 2A.....	passim
Mass. St. 2011, c. 194, § 53	2
Mass. St. 2011, c. 194, § 54	2
Mass. St. 2011, c. 194, § 57	2
Mass. St. 2011, c. 194, § 58	2
Mass. St. 2011, c. 194, § 68(a).....	passim
Mass. St. 2011, c. 194, § 91	passim
 Regulations	
25 C.F.R. § 83.2	29
25 C.F.R. §§ 291.1 <i>et seq.</i>	10
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., amend. XIV, § 1, Equal Protection Clause	passim
U.S. Const., Art. 1, § 8.....	43
Article 1 of the Massachusetts Declaration of Rights	4, 40

Page

Other Authorities

Bureau of Indian Affairs, Notice of Tribal-State Class III Gaming
Compact taking effect, 76 FR 11258 (March 1, 2011) 11, 35

Daniel Kahneman, THINKING, FAST AND SLOW, 63 (2011) 28

S. Rep. No. 100-446, , reprinted in 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3071 (1988) 37
